Data Sheet
DS/DHH810_C
3KXD311810R1001_C
Fieldbus Tools
Hand-Held Configuration Devices
Mobility DHH810-MFT
Modular Calibrator with HART® Communications
DHH810-MFT

DS/DHH810_C
 3KXD311810R1001_C
Additional ordering information
Mobility DHH810-MFT Modular Calibrator - Accessories Note Catalog No.
Sensor Modules
Modules are Intrinsically Safe when used in accordance
with Control Document NIST Traceability Certificate standard for all modules.
1 - 10" H20 dp (2.5 - 25 mbar), ± 0.1% Full Scale (FDN0010021) 3KXD311810L0001
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.009 H20 dp (± 0.022 mbar))
0 - 20" H20 dp (0 - 50 mbar), ± 0.1% Full Scale (FDN0020021) 3KXD311810L0002
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.02 H20 dp (± 0.050 mbar))
0 - 100" H20 dp (0 - 250 mbar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DDN0100021) 3KXD311810L0003
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.025 H20 dp (± 0.062 mbar))
0 - 200" H20 dp (0 - 500 mbar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DDN0200021) 3KXD311810L0004
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.05 H20 dp (± 0.125 mbar))
0 - 400" H20 dp (0 - 1 bar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DDN0400021) 3KXD311810L0005
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.10 H20 dp (± 0.25 mbar))
0 - 2000" H20 dp (0 - 5 bar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DDN2000021) 3KXD311810L0006
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.50 H20 dp (± 1.25 mbar))
0 - 20 PSIG (0 - 1.38 bar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DGI0020021) 3KXD311810L0020
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.005 PSIG (± 0.35 mbar))
0 - 200 PSIG (0 - 13.8 bar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DGI0200021) 3KXD311810L0021
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.05 PSIG (± 3.5 mbar))
0 - 500 PSIG (0 - 34.5 bar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DGI0500021) 3KXD311810L0022
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.125 PSIG (± 8.6 mbar))
0 - 1000 PSIG (0 - 69.0 bar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DGI1000021) 3KXD311810L0023
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.25 PSIG (± 17.2 mbar))
0 - 1500 PSIG (0 - 103.4 bar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DGI1500021) 3KXD311810L0024
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.375 PSIG (± 25.9 mbar))
0 - 2000 PSIG (0 - 137.9 bar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DGI2000021) 3KXD311810L0025
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.500 PSIG (± 34.5 mbar))
0 - 3000 PSIG (0 - 206.8 bar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (GGI3000021) 3KXD311810L0026
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 1.50 PSIG (± 103.4 mbar))
0 - 900 mm Hg (0 - 1200 mbar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DAI0900021) 3KXD311810L0040
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.225 mm Hg (± .30 mbar))
0 - 2000 mm Hg (0 - 2500 mbar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DAI2000021) 3KXD311810L0041
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 0.50 mm Hg Abs (± 0.67 mbar))
0 - 5200 mm Hg (0 - 7000 mbar), ± 0.025% Full Scale (DAI5200021) 3KXD311810L0042
from 23° F (-5 °C) to 122° F (50 °C) (± 13.00 mm Hg Abs (± 17.5 mbar))
T/C measure and simulate module supports (TIO0110021) 3KXD311810L0060
types B,C,E,J,K,N,R,S,T,M,P.
Recommend TIO Starter Kit (P/N 3KXD311810L0100)
RTD measure and simulate module (RIO4000021) 3KXD311810L0065
supports 22 different RTDs.
Requires Special Module Connectors from RIO Starter Kit (P/N 3KXD311810L0102)
V/I: meas ±55 Vdc, source 0-28Vdc;  (VMA0055021) 3KXD311810L0070
mA: meas ±100 mA dc, source 0-100 mA dc.

DS/DHH810_C
 3KXD311810R1001_C
Additional ordering information
Mobility DHH810-MFT Modular Calibrator - Accessories Catalog No.
Kit Options
Standard kit includes: hard carrying case (P/N 3KXD311810L0141),
pressure (P/N 3KXD311810L0160) or vacuum (P/N 3KXD311810L0161) pump,
low pressure connection kit (P/N 3KXD311810L0180).
Standard kit with P/N 3KXD311810L0160 (A36785) 3KXD311810L0120
pressure pump
Standard kit with P/N 3KXD311810L0161 (A36786) 3KXD311810L0121
vacuum pump
Carrying Case / Hanging Strap
Soft case w/ shoulder strap for carrying one MFT (A36749) 3KXD311810L0140
 and installed modules, additional modules, test lead kit, hand pump & fittings.
ABS plastic carrying case with handle (A36750) 3KXD311810L0141
and foam insert for MFT base unit and installed modules, additional modules,
test lead kit, hand pump, RTD temperature probe, fittings & tubing.
MFT Hanging/Shoulder Strap, includes factory (A36936) 3KXD311810L0142
mounted D-Rings to MFT case, adjustable strap, spring-loaded swivel snaps.
Pressure Sources
961P pressure pump with integral variator, (B34686) 3KXD311810L0160
bleed valve, 1/8" (0.3175 cm) Female NPT connection, 0 - 145 PSIG (0 - 10 bar)
961V vacuum pump with integral variator, (B34700) 3KXD311810L0161
bleed valve, 1/8"  (0.3175 cm) Female NPT connection, -650 mm Hg (-867 mbar)
PV211 Pressure/Vacuum Pump in Hard Carrying Case.  (A37118) 3KXD311810L0162
Pump has integral variator, bleed valve, 1/4" (0.3175 cm) Female NPT adpater,
0 - 600 PSI (41.4 bar) 0-28.5 inHg, hose included.
IAS-AIII service kit For PV211 pump; (A37119) 3KXD311810L0163
P/N 3KXD311810L0162 above.
Fittings Kit; Quick Fit x 1/8 NPTF, x 1/4NPTF, (A37114) 3KXD311810L0164
x 3/8 NPTF, x 1/2 NPTF, x 1/8 NPTM, x 1/4NPTM
Repair parts kit for pressure pump 3KXD311810L0160 (961P (A34744-1) 3KXD311810L0165
Repair parts kit for vacuum pump 3KXD311810L0161 (A34744-2) 3KXD311810L0166
Fitting Kits & Accessories
Low Pressure Connector Kit (A34386) 3KXD311810L0180
(not for use above 250 PSIG (17.3 bar)) includes: 1/8" (0.3175 cm) OD tubing
length 18 ft (5.49 m), 1/8" (0.3175 cm) OD "T" fittings (2), 1/8" (0.3175 cm)
OD tube by 1/8" (0.3175 cm) Male NPT adapters (6) + 3/16" (0.4763 cm) barb
 to 1/8" (0.3175 cm) Female NPT (1) fitting and 1/4" (0.635 cm)
Male NPT to 1/8"  (0.3175 cm) Female NPT reducers (2)
1/8" (0.3175 cm) O.D. tubing to 1/8" (0.3175 cm) Male NPT (A34102) 3KXD311810L0181
(not for use above 250 PSIG (17.3 bar))
1/8" (0.3175 cm) O.D. tubing union tee (A34112) 3KXD311810L0182
(not for use above 250 PSIG (17.3 bar))
1/4" (0.625) Male NPT X 1/8" (0.3175) Female NPT (A34099-1) 3KXD311810L0183
reducer bushing, brass
10 ft (3.05 m) of 1/8"  (0.3175 cm) O.D. nylon tubing (A34103-2) 3KXD311810L0184
(not for use above 250 PSIG (17.3 bar))
Push to read equalizing manifold (A36853) 3KXD311810L0185
for DP modules, brass, 1/8" (0.3175 cm) Female NPT connections
High Pressure Connection Kit (A900020-90502) 3KXD311810L0186
(not for use above 9,000 PSIG (620.5 bar)) includes:
3' (0.91 m) HP Hose with 1pc 1/8" (0.3175 cm) Male NPT & 1

DS/DHH810_C
 3KXD311810R1001_C
Additional ordering information
Mobility DHH810-MFT Modular Calibrator - Accessories Note Catalog No.
Electrical / Communications and Power Accessories
HART Test Lead Kit - std banana plugs, mini-grabbers, (A900529-00014) 1) 3KXD311800L0011
 250 ohm resistor
Standard Test Lead Kit (A900529-00011) 3KXD311810L0201
- standard banana plugs with assorted connectors
Standard size 250 ohm shunt resistor (A36821) 3KXD311800L0012
required for HART low resistance loops
VMA Test Lead Kit (A900529-00015) 3KXD311810L0101
- banana plugs on 9" (22.9 cm) breakouts both ends, assorted connectors
Adapter, standard banana jack (F) (A900441-00014) 3KXD311810L0204
to mini-banana jack (M)
DB-9 cable, Male x Female,  6 ft (1.82 m) length (A900447-00052) 1) 3KXD311800L0013
6-pack of AA Alkaline Batteries (A900614-00011) 1) 3KXD311810L0220
6-pack of AA 1.2V NiMH Batteries (A900614-00014) 3KXD311810L0221
NiMH battery charger, (A37134) 3KXD311800L0031
holds up to 8 individual AA cells, 8 hours, 120 VAC 60 Hz
Power adapter, with pin connector (A37160) 1) 3KXD311800L0034
100 Vac to 240 Vac, 50-60 Hz
Universal plug adapter kit for P/N 3KXD311800L0034 (A37159) 1) 3KXD311800L0035
 power adapter
Power adapter with barrel connector                                                           (9B000007)  3KXD311800L0036
100-240 Vac, 50-60 Hz and Universal plug adapter
24Vdc Power Supply, (A900447-00135) 3KXD311810L0225
input: 120Vac 60 Hz, output: 24Vdc 350 mA
Temperature Accessories
Pt 100 RTD, DIN Class "A", 0.00385 alpha, 3KXD311810L0240
4 lead, 1/4" (0.635 cm) O.D. 300 Series SS probe, 10" (25.4 cm) length,
3.5" (8.9 cm) handle and 5 ft ((1.52 m) coiled cable with
connector for RIO temperature module, P/N 3KXD311810L0065
Mating connector for RTD temperature modules (A900028-90200) 3KXD311810L0241
facilitates use of customer's RTD
User cable for RTD temp module, (A900028-90500) 3KXD311810L0242
5 ft (1.52 m) cable, 4 lead wires, alligator clip terminations
T/C wire Kit 1 for types E, J, K, N, T; (A36857) 3KXD311810L0243
mini t/c connector, 1 m cable
T/C wire Kit 2 for types B, K, R/S; (A36858) 3KXD311810L0244
mini t/c connector, 1 m cable
mV measure/simulate cable assembly; (A36881) 3KXD311810L0245
mini t/c connector, 3.5 ft. (1.07 m) copper cable, alligator clips
Simulate cable for RTD temp module, (A900028-90502) 3KXD311810L0246
5 ft (1.52 m) cable, 2 lead wires, alligator clip terminations
Open Bay Protection Module
Dummy module protects unused (open) (A36741) 1) 3KXD311810L0260
sensor module bays in MFT
Media and Manuals
Mobility Interface Software CD set, latest version (698B277U01) 1) 3KXD311800L0041
Mobility MFT Operations Manual, printed hard copy (694A199U01) 1) 3KXD311810R4301
- one copy supplied with order at no charge and pdf instructions included on CD
Upgrade from DHH810-MFT22 to DHH810-MFT12 (DPCHRTUPG-01) 3KXD311810L0300
DPC Manager for Configuration Management (DPCMAN-CFG) 3KXD311820L0001
DPC Manager for Configuration Management (DPCMAN-CAL) 3KXD311820L0002

7) Non-zero entry of Digit 14 is only valid if Digit 12 is zero, and requires supply of existing DMS serial number with the PO.
        These options may only be selected if Digit 11 is a two.
Additional ordering information
Device Management System (DMS) Software - Accessories Catalog No.
Mobility Interface Software CD set, latest version (698B277U01) 3KXD311800L0041
DMS Operations Manual, printed hard copy (694A200U01) 3KXD311820R4301
One copy included with order at no charge. Pdf instructions included on CD
DMS Installation and Upgrade Guide, (694A201U01) 3KXD311820R4401
One copy included with order at no charge. Pdf instructions included on CD
Annual Subscription for Updating DMS Server
with Integral Client 3KXD311820L0101
with 5 Clients 3KXD311820L0102
with 10 Clients 3KXD311820L0103
Standards Products  =
11
Fieldbus Tools
Hand-Held Configuration Devices Mobility DHH810-MFT Modular Calibrator with HARTCommunications